

No. 24-316

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., Secretary of Health and Human
Services, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jay R. Carson
Counsel of Record
David C. Tryon
Alex M. Certo
Thomas J. Gillen
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
J.Carson@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Expanding Regulatory State and the
 Threat of Unaccountable Agencies 4

 II. The canons of statutory construction do not
 support the government’s reading of
 42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6) 9

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	11
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	7
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Assn. of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	7, 9
<i>Fed. Trade Commission v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	4
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	9
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	5
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	12
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020)	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	10
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12

<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	10
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	7
<i>W. Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §299b–4(a)	2, 9
606 Mass. Code Regs. § 7.11(11)(d)	7
Other Authorities	
David Casazza, <i>Liberty Requires Accountability: Checking Delegations to Indep. Agencies</i> , 38 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 729 (2015).....	6, 8
Lee Raine & Andrew Perrin, <i>Key Findings about Americans' Declining Trust in Government and Each Other</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Jul. 22, 2019)	8
Lisa Schultz Bressman & Robert B. Thompson, <i>The Future of Agency Independence</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. 599 (2010)	6
Peter Kastor, <i>The Early Federal Workforce</i> (2018)	5
Peter Onuf, <i>Thomas Jefferson: Domestic Affairs</i> , U. Va. Miller Ctr., (Mar. 25, 2021).....	5
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)	7

Preventative Services Task Force, <i>Procedure Manual</i> (2015).....	11
<i>Public Trust in Government: 1958-2024</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (June 24, 2024)	8
Stephen Dinan, <i>Feds Shut Down Amish Farm for Selling Fresh Milk</i> , Wash. Times (Feb. 13, 2012)	7
Susan Webb Yackee, <i>The Politics of Rulemaking in the United States</i> , 22 <i>Annu. Rev. Political Sci.</i> 37 (2019).....	6
The Federalist No. 11 (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	9
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Fall River Press ed. 2021).....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1, cl. 1	4
